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issued for the sale of intoxicating liquors in hotels, clubs,
restaurants and establishments for the sale of, "On sale"
liquors exclusively in cities of the first, second, and third
class and villages of over 10,000 inhabitants, and in cities of
the fourth class where such cities have a population-in excess^
of 3,000 persons and are adjacent to cities of the third class;
Such licenses may be issued in cities of the fourth.class, and
other villages and boroughs for such sale of intoxicating liquor
in hotels, clubs or exclusive liquor stores, which exclusive
liquor stores the governing body of such municipalities may
establish or permit to be established for dispensation of liquor
either "on sale" or "Off sale," or both.- In cities and villages
having over 5,000, and not more than 10,000, 'population the
municipality may license "On sale" in restaurants,in .lieu of
the establishment of exclusive liquor stores.

Approved April 2, 1947.

CHAPTER 224—H. F. No. 814
[Not Coded] - , . :1

An act relating to support of cemeteries in certain villages-
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy by certain villages for maintenance of
cemetery. Where a village containing more than 12,000 in-
habitants owns and maintains an established cemetery either
within or without its corporate limits, the village is hereby
authorized by action of its council or governing body to levy
a tax or make an appropriation for the support and mainte-
nance of such cemetery or burial ground, provided the levy
or appropriation shall'not exceed the sum of $15,000 in any
one year, which sum of $15,000 shall ."include any balance
left from any appropriation for a previous year. ^.

Approved April 2, 1947. . . ,'• ' • • • • • * > •

CHAPTER 225—H. F. No. 945 ;
[Not Coded] .:. .." ., . • '.^-^

. An act authorizing the commissioner-~of. -conservation to
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convey to'the village of Pine City, in Pine County, Minnesota
certain-lands in Pine County? upon certain conditions. - -
Be it'enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota*.

Section 1. Conveyance to Pine City. The commissioner of
conservation is authorized and directed to convey to the village
of Pine City in Pine County, Minnesota, by a proper deed,
the following' described real estate situated in the village
of Pine City, Pine County, Minnesota, to-wit: The east two
hundred feet of Block B, all that part of Block C lying westerly
of Trunk Highway No. 61, and all of that tract lying between
said Block B and C which was formerly the part of Sixth
Street lying north of Snake River and is now vacated as a
street; all being in the original townsite (now village) of
Pine City, according to the recorded plat thereof. •

Approved April 2, 1947.

. . . ' " . CHAPTER 226—H. F . No. 962
. - [Coded as Section 17.35, Subdivisions 1 to 9]

' ' -An.act relating to raising, breeding, and handling of certain
'domestic fur' bearing animals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
'[17.35] Farms for raising domestic fur-bearing animals.

Section 1. Subdivision 1. Definitions. Unless the language
or -context clearly indicates that a different meaning is in-
tended, the following words, terms, and phrases, for the pur-
poses of this. act, shall be given the meaning subjoined to
them;

(a) "Domestic animal or animals" means fox, mink,
chinchilla, karakul,, marten, or fisher raised in captivity
for two or more generations for. breeding or commercial
purposes; , . ' . . . . . ,

• (b) " "Fur farmer" means anyone engaged in breeding,
raising, selling,. or disposing of domesticated fur-bearing
animals; . . . . . . '

; (c) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of agricul-
ture, .dairy, and food ; .
• (d) r "Person" means individual, firm, copartnership, as-
sociation or'corporation;


